
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



\. at S. 

1 

3 

5 

7 

9 

11 

L.D. 1329 

(Filing No. s-210 ) 

STATE OF MAINE 
SENATE 

114TH LEGISLATURE 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

13 COMMITl'EE AMENDMENT " A" to S.P. 487, L.D. 1329, Bill, "An 
Act to Amend the Law Concerning the Collection of Fees for 

15 General Educational High School Equivalency Certificates" 

17 Amend the bill by adding after section 2 the following: 

19 'Sec. 3. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated 
from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

21 

23 
EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL 

25 SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

27 Adult Education 

29 

31 

33 

35 

37 -

39 

41 

Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 

Provides funds for a General 
Education Development 
Administrator - Educational 
Specialist III and a Clerk 
Typist III. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATIONAL AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES 
TOTAL 

1989-90 

(2.0) 
$71,304 

44,450 

$115,754 

1990-91 

( 2 .0) 
$71,770 

53,650 

$125,420 

43 Sec. 4. Allocation. The following fund-s are allocated from 
Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

45 
1989-90 1990-91 

47 
EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL 

49 SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

51 Adult Education 

Page l-LR0524(2) 



R. ilt 5. 

1 

3 

5 

7 

9 

11 

13 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " A" to S. P. 487, L • D . 1329 

Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 

Deallocates dedicated funds, 
the revenue source for which 
is discontinued by this Act. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATIONAL 
AND CULTURAL SERVICES 
TOTAL 

(-2.0) 
($24,533) 

(967) 

($25,500) 

(-2.0) 
($24,529) 

( 971) 

($25,500)' 

Further amend the bill by inserting before the statement of 
15 fact the following: 

17 
'FISCAL NOTE 

19 
This bill will result in a decrease of dedicated revenue of 

21 $25,500 in each fiscal year. Current allocations that are based 
on these dedicated revenues are deallocated. General Fund 

23 appropriations of $115,754 in fiscal year 1989-90 and $125,420 in 
fiscal year 1990-91 are included in this bill. The same level of 

25 funding has been included in the Governor's supplemental budget 
request. If this or some portion of this funding is approved by 

27 the Legislature, then the appropriation section on this bill 
should be adjusted accordingly.' 

29 

31 STATEMENT OF FACT 

33 The purpose of this amendment is to add appropriation and 

35 
allocation sections and a fiscal note to the bill. 

Reported by Senator Estes for the Committee on Education. 
Reproduced and Distributed Pursuant to Senate Rule 12. 
(6/5/89) (Filing No. 5-210) 

Page 2-LR0524(2) 




