

1		L.D. 1329		
3		(Filing No. S-2	LO)	
5	·			
7	STATE OF MAI	INE		
9	SENATE 114TH LEGISLATURE FIRST REGULAR SESSION			
11 ·	FIRST REGULAR S			
13 .	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " A" to S.P. Act to Amend the Law Concerning th			
15	General Educational High School Equivalency Certificates"			
17	Amend the bill by adding after section 2 the following:			
19	'Sec. 3. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.			
21		1989-90	1990-91	
23	EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL			
25	SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF			
27	Adult Education			
29 [·]	Positions	(2.0)	(2.0)	
31	Personal Services All Other	\$71,304 44,450	\$71,770 53,650	
33	Provides funds for a General			
35	Education Development Administrator - Educational			
37.	Specialist III and a Clerk Typist III.			
- 39	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATIONAL AND			
41	CULTURAL SERVICES TOTAL	\$115,754	\$125,420	
43	Sec. 4. Allocation. The following			
45	Other Special Revenue funds to carry ou			
		1989-90	1990-91	
47	EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL		•	
49	SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF			
51	Adult Education			
	Page 1-LR0524(2)		

.

 $_{\rm h}$ of S.

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 487, L.D. 1329

1					
	Positions	(-2.0)	(-2.0)		
3	Personal Services	(\$24,533)	(\$24,529)		
	All Other	(967)	(971)		
5					
7	Deallocates dedicated funds, the revenue source for which is discontinued by this Act.				
9					
11	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES TOTAL	(#25 500)			
13	IOTAL	(\$25,500)	(\$25,500)'		
13	Further amend the bill by inserting	hefore the	statement of		
15	fact the following:	perore che	scatement of		
17					
	FISCAL NOTE				
19	White hill will meanly in a leaves	- e - a - a	3		
21	This bill will result in a decrease \$25,500 in each fiscal year. Current al				
61	-		General Fund		
23	appropriations of \$115,754 in fiscal year				
	fiscal year 1990-91 are included in this				
25	funding has been included in the Govern		-		
	request. If this or some portion of thi				
27	the Legislature, then the appropriation	n section o	on this bill		
29	should be adjusted accordingly.'				
29					
31	STATEMENT OF FA	СТ			
33	The purpose of this amendment is t	o add appro	priation and		
	allocation sections and a fiscal note to		-		

35

、

Ð

.

Reported by Senator Estes for the Committee on Education. Reproduced and Distributed Pursuant to Senate Rule 12. (6/5/89) (Filing No. S-210)